
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
1.00 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and 
Online 
 
 



 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      

Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 
 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 1.00 pm on Wednesday, 13 
September 2023 Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Emma West 
emma.west@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2023/24 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 6)  
Cllr Joanne Laban (Deputy 
Chair) 

Enfield Council 

Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Neil Jory West Devon Borough Council 
Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
Cllr Henry Higgins Hillingdon London Borough 
Cllr Steve Allen Peterborough City Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Tracey Dixon (Deputy Chair) South Tyneside Council 
Cllr Michael Graham Wakefield City Council 
Cllr Jane Ashworth OBE Stoke on Trent City Council 
Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Elly Cutkelvin Leicester City Council 
Cllr Jemima Laing Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Adam Hug Westminster City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Adele Barnett-Ward Reading Council 
Cllr James-J Walsh Lewisham London Borough 
Cllr Jonathan Simpson MBE Camden London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Liz Green (Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Cllr Darryl Smalley City of York Council 
Cllr Chris White City and District of St Albans 
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Julie Jones-Evans (Vice-
Chair) 

Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Ian Shipp West Sussex Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr James Hall Swale Borough Council 
Cllr Rebecca Aldam Stroud District Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023, 1.00 pm 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
 

 Item         Page 
  
1.   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, 

Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Introductions - Board Members 

 
1 - 10  

 
a) Introductions - LGA Officers 
 

11 - 14  

        For information only 
 

  
 
3.   Board Responsibilities and Roles 

 
15 - 32  

 
4.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
33 - 40  

 
5.   Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Terms of 

Reference and Outside Body Appointments 
 

41 - 44  

 
6.   Lobbying Priorities 

 
45 - 52  

 
7.   Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Workplan 

 
53 - 60  

 
8.   Get Active: a strategy for the future of sport and 

physical 
 

61 - 64  

 
9.   Any Other Business 

 
  

 
a) Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) 

update 
 

  

        Verbal update (Ian Leete, Senior Adviser) 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 15 November 2023, 3.00 pm, Hybrid 

Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online via Microsoft Teams 
 



 

CTS Board Contact Sheet / Background Information (2023-24 cycle) 

(last updated: Aug Sept 2023) 

 

Below are the emails for all Board Members. It can be copied and pasted into the BCC field when sending out a group email.  

cllr.tracey.dixon@southtyneside.gov.uk; michaelgraham@wakefield.gov.uk; jane.ashworth@stoke.gov.uk; richard.henry@stevenage.gov.uk; 
elly.cutkelvin@leicester.gov.uk; Jemima.Laing@plymouth.gov.uk; leader@westminster.gov.uk; adele.
[...]
nd sport 
conference 

• LGA annual 
conference sessions

• Standalone events 
on key policy issues 
as needed

• Training events

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 3



www.local.gov.uk

Key partners

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 3





 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Golds, serving as the Board’s Chair in Cllr Vernon-Jackson’s absence, 
welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting. 
  
Apologies were received by Cllr Vernon-Jackson, Cllr Graham, Cllr 
Rahman, Cllr Gittins, Cllr McVey, and Cllr Macleod. Cllr Jeffels, Cllr 
Simpson and Cllr Jory attended the meeting as substitutes. 
  
Cllr Golds declared an interest as a long-term season ticket holder for 
Arsenal Football Club. 
  
Cllr Simpson declared an interest as he worked with Chelsea Football 
Club.  
  
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the last meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record, subject to the inclusion of the following: 
  
That the following Board Members be added to the attendance list: 
  

• Cllr Anwar 
• Cllr Henry 
• Cllr Pandor 
• Cllr Ridley 
• Cllr Seeva 
• Cllr Vernon-Jackson 
• Cllr Wilson 

  
 

 

 
3   Fan led review of football governance 

  
 

 The Chair welcomed Tracey Crouch, MP, to the meeting and invited her 
to address Board Members in relation to the fan-led review of football 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

governance and discuss what local authorities could do in this space. Key 
points included: 
  

• Football was an essential part of local communities. 
• Local authorities working in partnership with football clubs and 

other sports clubs remained vital to protecting heritage and the 
[...]
Share’ focused on the protection of the ownership of a 
club’s stadium, badge, location, and colours. 

  
Decision: 
  
That Members note the report. 
  
  

4   LGA Annual Conference 2023 
  

 

 This item was noted without discussion. 
  
 

 

 
5   End of year report 

  
 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced the report which outlined the 
Board’s main activities and achievements during the past year, covering 
media and press work, conference and events, leadership training and 
peer challenges, policy impacts, publications, and engagement with 
outside bodies. 
  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

Members asked several questions, which related to the following points: 
  

• The need to continue to focus on local visitor economic 
partnership. 

• The outcomes of media and press work. 
• The need to continue to lobby government for leisure facilities, 

sports centres and social prescribing. 
  
Decision: 
  
That Members note the report. 
  
  

6   Outside Bodies 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced the report which set out information 
related to the Board’s Outside Bodies background and appointments 
process for 2023/24. 
  
The following updates were provided from Outside Body Appointees: 
  
Cllr Pandor (Chiles, Webster, Batson (CWB) Commission): At the 
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board meeting in February, we had agreed to 
look at the recommendations within the CWB Commission, potential 
barriers, evidence, and principles set out by the Commission. Whilst it has 
been difficult to get the Members of the CWB Commission Task & Finish 
(T&F) Group together, a meeting date has been set for Wednesday 4 July, 
just before the LGA Annual Conference in Bournemouth. We will provide a 
further update to the next meeting of this Board once CWB Commission 
T&F Group Members have met. 
  
Cllr Seeva (Creative Industries (CI) Council): A briefing had been given at 
the recent House of Lords Select Committee meeting, which fed into the 
[...]
lture Strategic Partnership and NPOs 
  

 

 Item 7 and Item 8 were taken together. Please refer to item 7 for the 
minute. 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 

 

7

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Vice-Chairman Cllr Julie Jones-Evans Isle of Wight Council 
Deputy-Chairman  Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

 
Members Cllr Victoria Wilson Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Bradley Thomas Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Rebecca Poulsen Bradford City Council 
 Cllr Afrasiab Anwar Burnley Borough Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Jemima Laing Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Kelly Middleton Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr James Hall Swale Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Michael Graham Wakefield City Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Sean MacLeod Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Natalie McVey Malvern Hills District Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Neil Jory West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Simpson 

MBE 
Camden London Borough Council 

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4





   
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

13 September 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 

Terms of reference and outside bodies 

Purpose of Report 
For decision. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
 
This paper updates the Board’s terms of reference and outside bodies appointments for 
23/24. 

Members undertaki
[...]
) 
• London Marathon Foundation –Cllr Richard Henry (LAB) 
• Library champion – currently Cllr Julie Jones-Evans (IND) 
• Creative Industries Council – VACANT  
• Improvement Lead –Cllr Michael Graham (LAB) 
• ‘Business In The Community’ Taskforce – Cllr Gary Ridley (CON) 

 
14. The Equalities champion will be appointed centrally by the LGA in time for the Board’s 

second meeting.  

Implications for Wales  
15. None.  

Financial Implications   
16.  None.  

Equalities implications  
17.  An equalities champion will be appointed to the Board by the group offices.  

Next steps  
18.  Board members are requested to amend or approve the proposed Terms of Reference. 

19. The Board should agree the nomination to the vacant Creative Industries Champion role.  

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 5



   
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

13 September 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V2 2023 
 

Lobbying Priorities  

Purpose of Report 
For direction. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
 
This paper outlines some key lobbying priorities for culture, tourism and sport services that 
will inform the LGA’s programme of advocacy and engagement with political parties and 
stakeholders as we move towards a general election. 

LGA Plan Theme: Supporting local people and places 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

 

Contact officer: Ian Leete 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3143  

Email: ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation(s)
That board members:

• Discuss the lobbying priorities brought before the board.

• Identify any gaps, or proposals that should not be included.

• Review and confirm the three primary
[...]
26. The cross-sector priorities in paragraph 6 will each enable councils to improve their 

service design to reach parts of their community not currently experiencing or accessing 
the full benefits of the service. The LGA will provide support to help councils do this if the 
asks are successfully adopted by the new Government. 

Next steps  
27. Officers will identify appropriate routes to disseminate these lines, including meetings 

with ministers, discussions with civil servants, and parliamentary events.  

28. In furtherance of this we propose inviting each political party to send a spokesperson to 
attend a board meeting. Subject to dates being suitable, we propose the following order: 

28.1. November – Labour 

28.2. January – Conservative 

28.3. March – Liberal Democrat 

28.4. June – Green (IND) 

29. Board members may also wish to identify key partners they wish to hear from. For 
instance Arts Council England, Sport England, National Lottery Heritage Fund, or 
specialist partner organisations like Youth Sport Trust, Ukactive, or Libraries Connected. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6





   
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

13 September 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 

CTS Board Workplan 2023/4 

Purpose of Report 
For direction. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
 
This paper outlines the planned deliverable outputs for the Board during the coming year. It 
should be read in conjunction with the lobbying priorities paper, although some items are 
stand alone in response to member requests.  

 

LGA Plan Theme: Efficient business management 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Ian Leete 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3143  

Email: ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation(s)

That Board members:

• Note the planned workstreams.

• Identify any key issues or considerations that should be built into delivery of the 
relevant item.

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:ian.leete@local.gov.uk


CTS Board Workplan 2023/4 

Background 
 

1. This paper outlines the planned deliverable outputs for the Board during the coming 
year. It should be read in conjunction with the lobbying priorities paper, although some 
items are stand alone in response to member requests. 
 

2. The majority of deliverables are timed to conclude by March 2024, in line with the 
financial year for the LGA. From April 2024, the Board will have additional budget to 
commission work over the 2024/5 financial year.  
 

3. In addition to the items in this report and the lobbying priorities report, the team will need 
to retain capacity to respond to emerging issues – as with the energy cost impact on 
leisure centres. Similarly, a new DCMS sport strategy has just been launched and a new 
DCMS library strategy is expected shortly, and work will need to be done to support 
members to understand the opportunities arising from these. 
 

4. The impact of Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) may also require 
resources allocated to it, depending on the extent of the problem revealed by current 
surveys of the leisure and cultural estate and concerns raised by councils. 

Deliverables 
 

5. Culture, heritage, arts and archives 

5.1. ‘Devolution’ thinkpieces – as the CTS Board contribution to the LGA Local 
Government White Paper, and responding to political parties in their thinking on 
devolution of culture, we will commission 4-6 thinkpieces from experts in the sector 
looking at how place-based investment and devolution of non-cultural powers, such 
as skills, can enhance and empower councils’ cultural work. T
[...]

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 

Get Active: a strategy for the future of sport and physical 
activity 
 

Purpose of Report 
For information. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
This paper summarises the key points from the Government’s new sports strategy which 
was published on 30 August 2023 and gives the LGA view on the strategy based on our 
established policy lines. It is recommended that the Board notes the paper and give their 
view of the strategy.  
 

LGA Plan Theme: Other service specific support 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Samantha Ramanah 

Position: Adviser – sport, physical activity, leisure, parks and green spaces 

Phone no: 07887 503 136  

Email: Samantha.Ramanah@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation(s)

That the Board note the Government’s proposals for sport, with particular 
reference to:

• National Physical Activity Taskforce, paragraphs 4 and 11.

• National vision for facilities by the end of 2023, paragraphs 7, 12 and 15.

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:firstname.surname@local.gov.uk


Get Active: a strategy for the future of sport and physical 
activity 

Background   
1. The Government published its long awaited sports strategy on 30th August 2023. “Get 

Active: a strategy for the future of sport and physical activity” sets out a blueprint to 
improve the nation’s health and fitness, enhance corporate governance in the sport 
sector and make it more resilient to future challenges at elite and grassroots level. 
Alongside the strategy it has published an open call for evidence on Sport integrity. 

2. While the strate
[...]
ly and 
nationally in line with Her Majesty’s Treasury (HMT) Green Book”. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

https://www.sportengland.org/guidance-and-support/facilities-and-planning/swimming-pool-support-fund
https://www.apse.org.uk/index.cfm/apse/members-area/advisory-groups/sports-leisure-management/resource-hub-for-sports-and-leisure-services/securing-future-public-sport-leisure/


Implications for Wales  
1. None. 

Financial Implications   
2.  None. 

Equalities implications  
3. The LGA will provide support to help councils to deliver on the activity targets set out for 

the specific groups that are currently least active.    

Next steps  
4.  We will continue to work with DCMS on the delivery of the strategy. We will also develop 

support and advice for councils to help them to implement the strategy and work with 
wider partners.  

5. Officers to deliver on actions as directed by the Board.  

Page 64

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Introductions - Board Members
	2a Introductions - LGA Officers
	Purpose of Report
	Summary

	3 Board Responsibilities and Roles
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Terms of Reference and Outside Body Appointments
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Proposal
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	6 Lobbying Priorities
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Proposed priorities
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	7 Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Workplan
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Deliverables
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps
	Timeline

	8 Get Active: a strategy for the future of sport and physical
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	LGA view
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting. 
  
The Chair thanked the previous Chair, Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson, and 
the Board Members for their work over the past year. 
  
Apologies were received by Cllr Lewis, Cllr Henry, Cllr Ashworth and Cllr 
Ridley. Cllr Higgins, Cllr Barnett-Ward and Cllr Simpson attended as 
substitutes. 
  
The following declarations of interest were made: 
  

• Cllr Jones-Evans declared an interest as an Arts Council Member 
(South West). 

• Cllr Laing declared a standing interest as an Arts Council Member 
(South West). 

• Cllr Hug declared an interest as a Member of the Board of 
Trustees of the Royal Parks. 

• Cllr White declared an interest as a Member of Visit Hertfordshire. 
 

 

 
2   Introductions - Board Members 

  
 

 The Chair invited all of the Board Members present to introduce 
themselves and state which Council they were from. 
  
The Chair asked Members to refer to the table within the agenda pack and 
report any incorrect or missing information to Emma West, Member 
Services Officer. 
  
The information contained within the agenda pack was noted without 
discussion. 
 

 

 
3   Introductions - LGA Officers 

  
 

 The Chair invited all of the officers present to introduce themselves and 
state which team they worked in. 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

  
The information contained within the agenda pack was noted without 
discussion. 
  

4   Board Responsibilities and Roles 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Policy Adviser, presented a series of slides to the 
Board which set out information related to the Board’s responsibilities, 
roles and remit. 
  
In response to questions from Members, Ian confirmed that: 
  

•       Pubs and restaurants were covered within the Safer and Stronger 
Community Board’s remit in terms of licensing side, although the 
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board focused on the impact that pubs 
and restaurants had from a hospitality and tourism aspect. 

•       The British Film Institute is part of the creative industries, although 
recent work has been with Filming in England. 

  
The Chair suggested that one meeting a year be hosted outside of 
London, the location would be agreed at a future Lead Member meeting. 
The Chair encouraged all Board Members to submit their location 
suggestions to Ian or to Member Services. Board Members supported this. 
 

 

 
5   Minutes of the last meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record, subject to the meeting’s location being amended from 
‘Hybrid Meeting’ to ‘Microsoft Teams & Market Hall, Duke St, Devonport, 
Plymouth, PL1 4PS’. 
  
Board Members thanked Cllr Tudor Evans, OBE, and Cllr Jemima Laing 
for hosting such an informative day at Plymouth. 
 

 

 
6   Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Terms of Reference and Outside 

Body Appointments 
  

 

 Cllr Laban nominated, and Cllr Jory seconded, Cllr Golds to be appointed 
as the Board’s Creative Industries Council (CIC) representative. Board 
Members supported this. 
  
As Cllr Higgins was an LGA peer for libraries, Ian and the Chair suggested 
that he work alongside Cllr Jones-Evans in her role as Library Champion 
for the Board, and that he join the Library Sounding Board. 
  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report and Cllr Golds’ appointment as 
the Board’s CIC representative. 

 

 

 
7   Lobbying Priorities 

  
 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

 Ian Leete, Senior Policy Adviser, introduced the paper which outlined 
some key lobbying priorities for culture, tourism and sport services which 
would inform the LGA’s programme of advocacy and engagement with 
political parties and stakeholders ahead of the general election. 
  
Members discussed the following topics as possible lobbying priorities for 
the Board: 
 

• Reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) 
•  Short-term lets 
• Overnight stays – Air BnB 
• Tax-free shopping 
• VAT reductions for the tourism and hospitality industries 
• Support for those unable to spend money on leisure, sport, and 

entertainment facilities as a result of the cost-of-living crisis. 
• Long-term future of leisure facilities 
• A licensing review to better support the hospitality sector and 

licensing venues to thrive. 
• Support to address highstreet decline 
  

Members asked questions and made additional comments, which included 
the following: 

  
• A question was asked which related to the impact of councils 

issuing S114 notices and their spend on non-statutory services. 
• It was suggested that a report on Martyn’s Law be brought to a 

future meeting of the Board. 
• More information related to the DCMS participation survey, and its 

results were requested. 
• More information related to productivity and employment and skills 

data was requested. 
  
Ian responded to Members’ comments and questions: 
  

• With regards to short-term lets, the legislation was included within 
the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. The LGA were currently 
debating what to put forward for the King’s Speech and felt 
concerned that the Bill may not be included. 

• A briefing note could be submitted to Board Members to agree an 
LGA position on tax-free shopping. The LGA had previously 
supported industry positions on VAT reduction.  

• In relation to the cost-of-living crisis and the impact that it had had 
on councils, arms-length bodies continued to look at perception 
surveys and what people were spending their money on. The 
survey had proven that people were spending less on sports and 
leisure facilities as their incomes had reduced, meaning that 
services had been affected as a result. The LGA had a cost-of-
living hub on its website which had been designed to share best 
practice and help councils to support their residents with the rise 
in the cost of living. 

• A sense-checking exercise could be carried out in relation to S114 
notices and the impact on spending. 

• Regarding Martyn’s Law, an LGA colleague could be invited to the 
next meeting of the Board to provide an update. More information 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

would be circulated to the Board via a briefing note outside of the 
meeting. 

•  A future board meeting will be dedicated to exploring the data and 
evidence available to the sector, and will include a presentation 
from DCMS. 
  

Decision: 
  

• Board Members agreed that the following priorities would be added 
to the lobbying lines: 

• Calling for a Royal Commission on the long-term future of leisure 
and culture facilities 

  
Action: 
  

• Officers to note and act upon Members’ suggestions (where 
appropriate). 

• Officers to invite political spokespeople to each board meeting. 
• Officers to circulate a briefing note to Members re tax-free 

shopping and introducing a tourism levy; and previous work on 
supporting high streets. 

• Officers to carry out a sense-checking exercise re s114 notices 
and the impact on spending. 

• Officers to circulate a briefing note to Members re Martyn’s Law. 
• Officers to explore the possibility of inviting DCMS colleagues to a 

future meeting of the Board to present their participation survey 
data. 

  
8   Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Workplan 

  
 

 Ian Leete, Senior Policy Adviser, introduced the paper which outlined 
the planned deliverable outputs for the Board during the coming year. 
  
Members suggested that the following topics be included in the Board 
Workplan: 
  

• Creative Industries  
• Sports and physical activity for older people and those with 

disabilities 
• Underrepresentation of different cultures and faiths in sporting 

events 
  
Members asked questions and made comments, which included the 
following: 
  

• The importance of including communities of identity as well as 
groups of people with protected characteristics and creating a 
joined-up approach whilst still devolving to communities, was 
emphasised. 

• A question was asked which related to think tank experts. 
• A question was asked which related to the rapid decline in library 

use. 
• It was suggested that the workplan include all the Board’s 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

meetings within the cycle and a schedule of upcoming work for 
each of the meetings. 

• The Chair asked officers to provide a link to Board Members to the 
monthly bulletin, as well as other key dates. 
  

Ian responded to Members’ comments and questions: 
  

• Whilst there were concerns around library participation levels, 
analysis work continued to be undertaken. 

• A significant amount of work had already been undertaken on 
creative industries; this would be circulated to Board Members. 

• Further work related to protected characteristics would be 
undertaken in the following Board cycle.  

  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report. 
  
Action: 
  

• Officers to provide a link to Board Members to the monthly bulletin, 
as well as other key dates. 

• Officers to schedule work related to protected characteristics. 
• Lead members will raise the issue of the decline in pub numbers 

with the safer & stronger communities board; and supporting the 
high street with the Local Infrastructure and Net-Zero Board. 

  
9   Get Active: a strategy for the future of sport and physical 

  
 

 Samantha Ramanah, Adviser, introduced the report which summarised 
the key points from the Government’s new sports strategy which was 
published on 30 August 2023. It offers the LGA’s view on the strategy 
based on established policy lines. 
  
Members asked questions and made comments, which included the 
following: 
  

• Concerns were raised which related to the strategy’s funding 
stream and how Government would be held accountable for 
delivery. 

• Members agreed that local government must be represented on 
the National Physical Activity Taskforce 

• The importance of focusing more on physical activity rather than 
sport was emphasised, as physical activity was a stepping stone to 
then participating in sport for some.  

• With regards to active travel infrastructure, the importance of 
encouraging and supporting people to make journeys in physically 
active ways was emphasised. 

• A question was asked which related to collaboration with the NHS. 
• Working closely with other LGA Boards such as the Children and 

Young People Board and Community Wellbeing Board was 
welcomed. 

• A view was expressed which related to health and wellbeing and 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

the need for there to be a link to education and young people. 
• The importance of future-proofing leisure centres was emphasised. 
• A question was asked which related to the recovery of leisure and 

sport centres post Covid-19 pandemic, as well as the network of 
organisations supporting physical activity.  

  
Sam noted the Members’ comments and confirmed that further 
information would be provided to Members regarding the funding for the 
strategy. 
  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report. 
  
Action: 
  

• Officers to provide further information to Members regarding the 
funding for the strategy. 

• Officers to write to Ministers seeking a place for local government 
on the National Physical Activity Taskforce. 

  
10   Any Other Business 

 
 

 
a) Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) update 
 

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, provided a brief verbal update on 
RAAC. The update was noted without discussion. 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 

7

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Julie Jones-Evans Isle of Wight Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 

 
Members Cllr Michael Graham Wakefield City Council 
 Cllr Elly Cutkelvin Leicester City Council 
 Cllr Jemima Laing Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Adam Hug Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Neil Jory West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Darryl Smalley City of York Council 
 Cllr Chris White City and District of St Albans 
 Cllr Ian Shipp West Sussex Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jane Ashworth OBE Stoke on Trent City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Adele Barnett-Ward Reading Council 
 Cllr James-J Walsh Lewisham London Borough 
 Cllr Jonathan Simpson 

MBE 
Camden London Borough Council 

 Cllr Henry Higgins Hillingdon London Borough 
 
 


